

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

CASE NO. 1:21-cr-36

v.

WANDA MAXIMOFF,
a/k/a “Scarlet,”

Defendant.

THE GOVERNMENT’S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 3298; POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
THEREOF

/s/120Non-Mov
120Non-Mov

Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE INDICTMENT WAS TIMELY RETURNED ON SEPTEMBER 21, 2021
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. §§ 3288 AND 3298. 3

A. The Information Was Properly Instituted Under 18 U.S.C. § 3298 because the
Statutory Language Indicates that “Filing” an Information is Sufficient to “Institute” it for
the Purpose of Tolling the Statute of Limitations. 3

B. The Superseding Indictment Was Timely Returned Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3288
because it Was Returned by the Grand Jury Within the Prescribed Six Months. 7

C. The Indictment did not Violate Defendant’s Fifth Amendment Right. 9

II. THE GOVERNMENT IS ENTITLED TO THE EQUITABLE TOLLING OF
THE CRIMINAL STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS..... 10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Amendments

U.S. Const. amend. V	9
----------------------------	---

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Burnett v. New York Central R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)	12
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn Eastern Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959)	11-12
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	10, 11, 13
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. (1990)	10, 12
<i>U.S. v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	11
<i>U.S. v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	11
